Republic of the Philippines Province of Cebu CITY OF NAGA



Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on January 11, 2016 at the Session Hall, City of Naga, Cebu.

Present:

HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA HON. VENCI R. DEL MAR HON. ELMER Q. LAPITAN HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ HON. RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON. AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR HON. LETECIA F. ABANGAN HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN

Absent:

HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG HON. NILO B. ALINSONORIN

- Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

- Sangguniang Panhingsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panhungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- ABC President
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member



ORDINANCE NO. 2016-003

AN ORDINANCE CONVERTING THE OLD MUNICIPAL BUILDING LOCATED AT BARANGAY EAST POBLACION, CITY OF NAGA, CEBU AS THE CITY'S HOME OF LEGISLATURE AND OFFICIALLY NAMING THE SAME AS THE " LEGISLATIVE BUILDING"

WHEREAS, the old Municipal Building located at Barangay East Poblacion, this City has been repaired, renovated and transformed in a manner that all the offices of the Vice Mayor, the Sangguniang Panlungsod Members, the Secretary's Office and the Session Hall shall be located on the first floor, for easy access and inter-action with each offices, in pursuit for an effective legislation;

WHEREAS, with this transformation, there is a need to establish and officially name the said building as the "Legislative Building" and transfer all the offices of legislature to the same building;

NOW THEREFORE, Be it ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu, with all members concurring herein that:

- Section 1. NAME. The old Municipal Building located at Barangay East Poblacion, City of Naga, Cebu, is hereby converted as the City's home of legislature and officially named as the "LEGISLATIVE BUILDING";
- Section 2. TRANSFER OF LEGISLATURE. Upon approval by the City Mayor for the occupancy of the City Legislative Building, all offices and personnel under the Legislative Department, together with all equipments and facilities, shall be transferred from the City Hall to the Legislative Building;
- Section 3. Repealing Clause. All Ordinances, rules and regulations, or part thereof, in conflict with or inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed, modified accordingly;

Section 4. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 11th day of January 2016, on motion of Hon. Afshin Mark K. Señor, seconded by Hon. Letecia F. Abangan.

January 14, 2016

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the afore-quoted ORDINANCE taken from the minutes on file.

ATTESTED BY:

HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer DELZA T. ARELLANO Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED BY: HON. VALDEMAR M. CHIONG City Mayor